

No. 11-1447

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COY A. KOONTZ, JR., PETITIONER

v.

ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

EARL H. STOCKDALE
Chief Counsel
MARTIN R. COHEN
*Assistant Chief Counsel for
Litigation*
DANIEL INKELAS
*Assistant Counsel
Army Corps of Engineers
Washington, D.C. 20314*
SCOTT C. FULTON
General Counsel
DAVID F. COURSEN
KARYN WENDELOWSKI
*Attorneys
Environmental Protection
Agency
Washington, D.C. 20004*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
LEWIS S. YELIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
KATHERINE J. BARTON
DAVID C. SHILTON
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement.....2

Summary of argument 15

Argument:

 I. Petitioner’s takings claim based on respondent’s denial of a permit to fill wetlands is properly analyzed under the *Penn Central* framework..... 18

 A. *Penn Central* provides the general standards for analyzing a regulatory-takings claim 18

 B. An exaction-takings claim requires the actual appropriation of property.....21

 II. Conditioning the grant of a permit on an obligation to spend money does not constitute an exaction taking30

 A. Imposition of an obligation to spend money supports a takings claim, if at all, only under *Penn Central*.....30

 B. Petitioner’s argument to the contrary lacks merit32

Conclusion.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States,
133 S. Ct. 511 (2012) 18

Armstrong v. United States, 364 U.S. 40 (1960) 18

Boston Chamber of Commerce v. City of Boston,
217 U.S. 189 (1910) 22

Brown v. Legal Found., 538 U.S. 216 (2003) 22

Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R. v. Chicago,
166 U.S. 226 (1897) 18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	15, 17, 26, 27, 28
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986)	32
<i>County of Mobile v. Kimball</i> , 102 U.S. 691 (1881)	33
<i>Department of Agric. & Consumer Servs. v. Polk</i> , 568 So. 2d 35 (Fla. 1990)	12
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	17, 18, 31, 32, 33
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	21
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 720 So. 2d 560 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998)	12
<i>Lambert v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 529 U.S. 1045 (1999)	25, 26
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	19
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	19, 20, 23, 29
<i>McKain v. Toledo City Plan Comm'n</i> , 270 N.E.2d 370 (Ohio Ct. App. 1971)	23, 24
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	12, 13, 17, 20, 21, 25
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	19, 29
<i>Parks v. Watson</i> , 716 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1983)	23, 24
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	14, 15, 16, 20, 23
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	30
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	6
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	30
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	21
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	24
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	19
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	3
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989)	29, 32, 33

Constitution, statutes and regulations:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. V (Just Compensation Clause) ...	1, 17, 18, 22, 31
Amend. XIV	18
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	33
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 5
33 U.S.C. 1311(a)	5
33 U.S.C. 1344(a)	5
33 U.S.C. 1362(6)	5
33 U.S.C. 1362(7)	5
Clean Water Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-217, 91 Stat. 1566	5
Coal Industry Retiree Health Benefit Act of 1992, 26 U.S.C. 9701 <i>et seq.</i>	31

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-500, § 2, 86 Stat. 884, as amended, Pub. L. No. 95-217, § 67(a) and (b), 91 Stat. 1600 (33 U.S.C. 1344(a))	5
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-136, § 314(b), 117 Stat. 1431.....	6
Florida Administrative Procedure Act (Fla. Stat. § 120.68)	12
§ 120.68(7)(e)	23
16 U.S.C. 3821 <i>et seq.</i>	4
16 U.S.C. 3837 <i>et seq.</i>	4
16 U.S.C. 3922	4
16 U.S.C. 4401 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Fla. Stat. (1993):	
§ 373.069(1).....	8
§ 373.069(1)(c)	8
§ 373.413	8
§ 373.4135	10
§ 373.414	8
§ 373.414(1).....	9
§ 373.414(1)(a)	9
§ 373.414(1)(b).....	10
§ 373.617	12
§ 373.617(3).....	13
33 C.F.R.:	
Section 320.2(f)	6
Section 320.4(a)(1)	6
Section 320.4(b)-(q)	6
Section 320.4(r).....	6
Section 323.3	6
Section 328.3(a)(2)	6

VII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 328.3(a)(7)	6
Section 328.3(b)	6
Sections 332.1-332.8	6
Section 332.1(a).....	6
Section 332.2	7
Section 332.3(a)(1)	7
Section 332.3(b)(2).....	7
Section 332.3(b)(3).....	7
Section 332.3(b)(4).....	7
Section 332.3(b)(5).....	7
Section 332.3(b)(6).....	7
Section 332.3(f)(1).....	8
Section 332.3(f)(2).....	8
Section 332.3(h)(2).....	8
Section 332.4(a).....	29
Section 332.8	7
40 C.F.R.:	
Section 230.41	6
Sections 230.91-230.98	6
Fla. Admin. Code Ann. (1994):	
r. 17-312.030(1)	9
r. 17-312.060(10)	9
r. 17-312.080(2)	9
rr. 17-312.300 to 312.390.....	9
r. 17-312.300(3)	10
r. 17-312.300(4)	10, 29
r. 17-312.300(5)	10
r. 17-312.330	9
r. 17-312.340(2)	10
r. 40C-4.041(1).....	9

VIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
r. 40C-4.041(2)(b)(10)	9
r. 40C-4.301(2)(a)(7)	9
r. 40C-41.063(5)(d)(1)	9
r. 40C-41.063(5)(d)(5)	9
Miscellaneous:	
Fish & Wildlife Serv., U.S. Dep’t of the Interior:	
<i>Florida’s Wetlands, An Update on Status and Trends 1985 to 1996 (2005)</i>	8
<i>Report to Congress: Status and Trends of Wetlands in the Conterminous United States 1998 to 2004 (2005)</i>	5
<i>Report to Congress: Status and Trends of Wetlands in the Conterminous United States, 2004 to 2009 (2011)</i>	4
<i>Report to Congress: Wetlands—Losses in the United States, 1780’s to 1980’s (1990)</i>	4
Natural Resources Conservation Service, U.S. Dep’t of Agric., <i>News Release</i> (Dec. 11, 2012), http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/detail/national/newsroom/releases/?cid=stelprdb1075213	5
U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency:	
<i>Economic Benefits of Wetlands</i> (May 2006), http://water.epa.gov/type/wetlands/outreach/upload/EconomicBenefits.pdf	3, 4
<i>Functions and Values of Wetlands</i> (Sept. 2001), http://water.epa.gov/type/wetlands/outreach/upload/fun_val_pr.pdf	3
<i>Threats to Wetlands</i> (Sept. 2001), http://water.epa.gov/type/wetlands/outreach/upload/threats_pr.pdf	5

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Wetlands Definitions</i> , http://water.epa.gov/lawsregs/guidance/wetlands/definitions.cfm (last visited Dec. 26, 2012).....	3
<i>Wetlands: Protecting Life and Property from Flooding</i> (May 2006), http://water.epa.gov/type/wetlands/outreach/upload/Flooding.pdf	3
